

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARTURO DANIEL ARANDA, PETITIONER

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION

(Capital Case)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN SCOTT
Provisional Attorney
General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney
General

LANORA C. PETTIT
Principal Deputy Solicitor
General
Counsel of Record

NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitor General

SARA BAUMGARDNER
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	I
Related Proceedings.....	III
Table of Contents.....	IV
Table of Authorities.....	V
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
I. The Crime and the Confession.....	2
II. Procedural History	5
A. The trial	5
B. Direct appeal and state habeas.....	7
C. Federal district court	8
D. The court of appeals	8
Reasons to Deny the Petition	12
I. This Case Presents a Fact-Bound Request for Error Correction, Which Does Not Merit This Court’s Review.....	12
II. This Petition Is a Poor Vehicle to Resolve Any Lingering Issues Regarding How to Address Pre-AEDPA Habeas Petitions.....	15
A. Aranda failed to adequately brief his <i>Miranda</i> claim below.....	15
B. Aranda cannot obtain habeas relief because he cannot show the prejudice <i>Brecht</i> requires.....	18
III. There Is No Error to Correct.....	22
A. The Fifth Circuit correctly applied the pre-AEDPA presumption of correctness for state-court findings of fact.....	22
1. The merits of the factual dispute <i>were</i> resolved in the state-court hearing.....	25
2. Aranda does not identify any procedural defect that would foreclose the pre-AEDPA presumption of correctness for state- court factual determinations.....	30
B. Aranda is not entitled to further “fact development.”.....	34
1. The Fifth Circuit did not create a “new test.”	34
2. Aranda still has not identified any evidence he would like to “develop” in support of his <i>Miranda</i> claim.....	35
3. Aranda is not entitled to “fact development” under <i>Townsend</i>	36
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ex parte Acosta</i> , 672 S.W.2d 470 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984)	32
<i>Anderson v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 462 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Aranda v. Texas</i> , 487 U.S. 1241 (1988).....	8
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Barwick v. Florida</i> , No. 22-7424, 2023 WL 3214140 (U.S. May 3, 2023)	15
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	I, 1, 10-11, 15, 18-19, 21
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	15, 18
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	22
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987).....	28-29
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	18
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	31, 32
<i>Gaskin v. Florida</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1102 (2023).....	15
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	13
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	12
<i>Hester v. State</i> , 535 S.W.2d 354 (Tex. Crim. App. 1976)	28
<i>Idaho Dep’t of Emp. v. Smith</i> , 434 U.S. 100 (1977).....	14
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010).....	12, 13, 22-24, 30, 33

<i>Jones v. Davis</i> , 927 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	19
<i>LaVallee v. Delle Rose</i> , 410 U.S. 690 (1973)	13, 25, 26, 30
<i>Leza v. State</i> , 351 S.W.3d 344 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011)	31
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983)	19, 23, 25-26, 30
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985)	13, 29, 36
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974)	14
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	17, 38
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	16, 17
<i>Rugendorf v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 528 (1964)	32
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	22
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	18, 22, 35
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	1, 8
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	14
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	14
<i>Tisius v. Vandergriff</i> , No. 22-7700, 2023 WL 3831778 (U.S. June 6, 2023)	15
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	II, 10, 13, 24-31, 34, 36-38
<i>United States v. N.Y. Telephone Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977)	17
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980)	33

<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	23, 26, 29, 30, 36
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	16
28 U.S.C.:	
§ 2254 (1966)	15, 33, 38
§ 2254(d) (1966)	I, 13-14, 19, 22-24, 29-31, 33-34, 36
§ 2254(d)(1) (1966).....	I, 22, 25, 30
§ 2254(d)(2) (1966).....	22, 24, 30, 31
§ 2254(d)(3) (1966).....	22, 30, 31, 32
§ 2254(d)(6) (1966).....	22, 30, 31, 33
§ 2254(d)(7) (1966).....	22, 30, 31, 33
Sup. Ct. R. 10	1, 12, 14, 15, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	8
Tex. Const. art. V, § 5(b).....	7
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.:	
art. 37.071(h).....	7
art. 38.22, § 6.....	28
Tex. R. App. P. 71.1	7
Other Authorities:	
Br. for Appellant, <i>Aranda v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 20-70008, 2022 WL 16837062 (5th Cir. Nov. 9, 2022)	24
Reply Br. for Appellant, <i>Aranda v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 20-70008, 2022 WL 16837062 (5th Cir. Nov. 9, 2022)	32
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO, ET AL., SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (11th ed. 2019).....	12
